

No. 12-9490

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LORENZO PRADO NAVARETTE AND
JOSE PRADO NAVARETTE, PETITIONERS

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MYTHILI RAMAN
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

RACHEL P. KOVNER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

SCOTT A.C. MEISLER
Attorney

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1

Statement 1

Summary of argument 6

Argument:

Officers may briefly stop a vehicle based on an anonymous 911 call reporting reckless or drunken driving when they corroborate innocent details of the report..... 9

A. An anonymous 911 call establishes reasonable suspicion when corroboration indicates that the caller had a basis of knowledge and was truthful..... 10

B. The compelling public interest in stopping drunken driving, balanced against the minimal intrusion of a car stop, makes it reasonable for officers to briefly stop cars based on corroborated anonymous tips 19

C. Petitioners’ arguments for a contrary approach are not consistent with this Court’s precedents 26

D. The California Court of Appeal correctly concluded that the report in this case justified a traffic stop..... 30

Conclusion 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Adams v. Williams, 407 U.S. 143 (1972)..... 11, 15

Aguilar v. Texas, 378 U.S. 108 (1964) 14

Alabama v. White, 496 U.S. 325 (1990)6, 11, 13, 14, 28

Arizona v. Johnson, 555 U.S. 323 (2009) 11, 26

Begay v. United States, 553 U.S. 137 (2008)..... 21

Berkemer v. McCarty, 468 U.S. 420 (1984)..... 11

Brigham City v. Stuart, 547 U.S. 398 (2006)..... 30

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985)	25, 26
<i>Commonwealth v. Costa</i> , 862 N.E.2d 371 (Mass. 2007)	27
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979)	11, 26
<i>Florida v. J. L.</i> , 529 U.S. 266 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	19
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michigan Dep't of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990).....	21, 26
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1552 (2013).....	20
<i>New York v. Class</i> , 475 U.S. 106 (1986).....	25
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	10
<i>People v. Dolly</i> , 150 P.3d 693 (Cal.), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 828 (2007).....	17
<i>People v. Wells</i> , 136 P.3d 810 (Cal. 2006), cert denied, 550 U.S. 937 (2007).....	4, 5, 28, 29, 31
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	24
<i>Spinelli v. United States</i> , 393 U.S. 410 (1969).....	14, 15
<i>State v. Boyea</i> , 765 A.2d 862 (Vt. 2000), cert. denied, 533 U.S. 917 (2001).....	14, 23, 24
<i>State v. Golotta</i> , 837 A.2d 359 (N.J. 2003)	18
<i>State v. Kooima</i> , 833 N.W.2d 202 (Iowa 2013), petition for cert. pending, No. 13-393 (filed Sept. 24, 2013)	29
<i>State v. Tischio</i> , 527 A.2d 388 (N.J. 1987), appeal dismissed, 434 U.S. 1038 (1988).....	23
<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2267 (2011)	24
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	9, 10, 19, 25
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002).....	10
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975).....	11

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 496 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir. 2007)	29
<i>United States v. Casper</i> , 536 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2008), vacated on other grounds, 556 U.S. 1218 (2009)	18
<i>United States v. Copening</i> , 506 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 554 U.S. 905 (2008)	29
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981)	10
<i>United States v. Elston</i> , 479 F.3d 314 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 550 U.S. 927 (2007)	29, 30
<i>United States v. Hensley</i> , 469 U.S. 221 (1985)	20
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001)	9-10, 19
<i>United States v. Madrid</i> , 713 F.3d 1251 (10th Cir. 2013)	27
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976)	10, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989)	10
<i>United States v. Terry-Crespo</i> , 356 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2004)	30
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 534 F.3d 207 (3d Cir. 2008)	27, 30
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 558 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2009)	28
<i>United States v. Wheat</i> , 278 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2001), cert denied, 537 U.S. 850 (2002)	14, 24, 28, 29, 31
<i>Virginia v. Harris</i> , 558 U.S. 978 (2009)	20, 23, 24, 26
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984)	19
Constitution, statutes, and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 2703(c)-(d)	17
Ala. Code § 11-98-10 (LexisNexis 2008)	17
Alaska Stat. § 11.56.800 (2012)	17

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-2907.01 (2010)	17
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-54-122 (2005 & Supp. 2013).....	17
Cal. Health & Safety Code (West 2007):	
§ 11359	3
§ 11360(a).....	1, 3
Cal. Penal Code (West 1999):	
§ 148.3	17
§ 148.5	17
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-8-111 (2013)	17
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 53a-180d (West 2012)	17
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 1245 (2007)	17
D.C. Code § 5-117.05 (LexisNexis 2012)	17
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 817.49 (West 2006).....	17
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-11-39.2(b) (2011).....	17
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 710-1014.5 (LexisNexis 2007).....	17
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-5413 (2004).....	17
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/26-1(a)(6) (Supp. 2013)	17
Ind. Code Ann. § 36-8-16.7-46 (LexisNexis 2009)	17
Iowa Code Ann. (West):	
§ 694.6 (2003).....	17
§ 718.6 (2010).....	17
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-3818 (1995)	17
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 519.040 (LexisNexis 2008)	17
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14:403.3 (2004 & Supp. 2013)	17
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit 17-A, § 509 (2006)	17
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 9-501 (LexisNexis 2012).....	17
Mass. Ann. Laws ch. 269, § 13A (LexisNexis 2010)	17
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. (West 2004 & Supp. 2013):	
§ 750.411a	17
§ 750.509	17

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Minn. Stat. Ann. (West 2009):	
§ 609.505	17
§ 609-5051	17
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-35-47 (West 2011 & Supp. 2013)	17
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 190.308 (West 2011)	17-18
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-7-205 (2013)	18
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 28-907 (LexisNexis 2009)	18
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 207.280 (LexisNexis 2012)	18
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 106-H:15 (LexisNexis 2012)	18
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:28-4 (West 2005)	18
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 30-39-1 (2004)	18
N.Y. Penal Law (McKinney 2008):	
§ 240.50	18
§ 240.55	18
§ 240.60	18
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-111.4 (2011)	18
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-11-03 (2012)	18
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2917.32 (LexisNexis 2010)	18
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit 21, § 589 (West 2002 & Supp. 2013)	18
Or. Rev. Stat. § 162.375 (2011)	18
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 4906 (West 1983 & Supp. 2013)	18
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-32-2 (2002)	18
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-17-725 (2003)	18
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-11-9 (2006)	18
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-16-502 (2011)	18
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 37.08 (West 2011 & Supp. 2013)	18

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Utah Code Ann. (LexisNexis 2012):	
§ 76-9-105.....	18
§ 76-9-202.....	18
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit 13, § 1754 (2009)	18
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-429 (2009).....	18
Wash Rev. Code Ann. § 9A.84.040 (West 2009).....	18
W. Va. Code Ann. § 61-6-20 (LexisNexis 2010)	18
Wis. Stat. Ann. (West):	
§ 256.35(10)(a) (2010 & Supp. 2013).....	18
§ 946.41 (2005 & Supp. 2013).....	18
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-5-210 (2013)	18
47 C.F.R.:	
Section 20.18(d)(1).....	16
Section 20.18(f)-(g)	16
Miscellaneous:	
David F. Binder, <i>Hearsay Handbook</i> (4th ed. 2013-2014)	16
4 Wayne R. LaFare, <i>Search and Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment</i> (5th ed. 2012)	19
4 Christopher B. Mueller & Laird C. Kirkpatrick, <i>Federal Evidence</i> (3d ed. 2007).....	16
National Highway Traffic Safety Admin.:	
<i>Alcohol and Highway Safety: A Review of the State of Knowledge</i> (Mar. 2011), http://www.nhtsa.gov/staticfiles/nti/pdf/811374.pdf	21
<i>Citizen Reporting of DUI-Extra Eyes to Identify Impaired Driving</i> (Sept. 2006), http://www.nhtsa.gov/people/injury/alcohol/ExtraEyes/images/3204EEReport.pdf	21

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Programs Across the United States That Aid Motorists in the Reporting of Impaired Drivers to Law Enforcement</i> (Mar. 2007), http://www.nhtsa.gov/links/sid/3674Programs AcrossUS/	21, 22
<i>Safety Study—Deterrence of Drunk Driving: The Role of Sobriety Checkpoints and Administrative License Revocations</i> (Apr. 3, 1984).....	21
<i>The Economic Impact of Motor Vehicle Crashes 2000</i> (May 2002), http://www-nrd.nhtsa.dot.gov/Pubs/809446.pdf	21
Delthia Ricks, <i>Study: Texting Whiling Driving Now Leading Cause of Death For Teen Drivers</i> (May 8, 2013), http://www.newsday.com/news/nation/study-texting-while-driving-now-leading-cause-of-death-for-teen-drivers-1.5226036	24
